1
®
FN6678.1
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
1-888-INTERSIL or 1-888-468-3774 | Intersil (and design) is a registered trademark of Intersil Americas Inc.
XDCP is a trademark of Intersil Americas Inc. Copyright Intersil Americas Inc. 2008, 2009. All Rights Reserved
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
ISL22511

2 FN6678.1
July 16, 2009
Ordering Information
PART
NUMBER
PART
MARKING
RTOTAL
(kΩ)
TEMP.
RANGE(°C)
PACKAGE
(Pb-Free)
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL22511WFB8Z* (Note 1) 22511 WFBZ 10 -40 to +125 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL22511UFB8Z* (Note 1) 22511 UFBZ 50 -40 to +125 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL22511WFRU10Z-TK (Note 2) GD 10 -40 to +125 10 Ld µTQFN Tape and Reel L10.2.1x1.6A
ISL22511UFRU10Z-TK (Note 2) GC 50 -40 to +125 10 Ld µTQFN Tape and Reel L10.2.1x1.6A
*Add “-TK” suffix for tape and reel. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
NOTES:
1. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and 100%
matte tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations).

ISL22511
11 FN6678.1
July 16, 2009
Shutdown Mode
The ISL22511 enters into Shutdown Mode if both PU and PD
inputs are kept LOW for 2 seconds. In this mode, the
resistors array is totally disconnected from its RH pin and the
wiper is moved to position closest to RL pin, as shown in
Figure 13. Note, that PU and PD inputs must be pulled LOW
within tDB time window of 15ms, see “Shutdown Mode
Timing” on page 7. Otherwise all command will be ignored till
both inputs will be released.
Holding either PU, PD or ASE input LOW for more than
15ms will exit shutdown mode and return wiper to prior
shutdown position. If PU or PD will be held LOW for more
than 250ms, the ISL22511 will start auto-increment or
auto-decrement of wiper position.
RTOTAL with VCC Removed
The end to end resistance of the array will fluctuate once
VCC is removed.